10/04/93 OMB No. 1024-0018

NPS Form 10-900 (Rev. 8-86)

Inited	St	tates	Department	of	the	Interior
Nationa	1	Park	Service			

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES REGISTRATION FORM

1. Name of Prop	 ≈≈≈≈ ≠€ ∅ ≚ ¥≣⊂≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈
historic name:	House

other name/site number: SE 0147

2. Location street & number: Spring Street (number unavailable)

				not	for	publication:	N/A
city/town:	<u>Marshall</u>		 			vicinity	: <u>N/A</u>
state: <u>AR</u>	county:	Searcy	code:	AR :	129	zip code: 🖸	72650

lassification

Ownership of Property: Private

Category of Property: Building

Number of Resources within Property:

Contributing Noncontributing

	buildings
	sites
	structures
	objects
1	0 Total

Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register: N/A_{-}

Name of related multiple property listing: <u>Historic and Architectural</u> <u>Resources of Searcy County, Arkansas</u>

4. State/Federal Agency Certification As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as amended, I hereby certify that this X nomination _ request for determination of eligibility meets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the property X meets does not meet the National Register Criteria. _____ See continuation sheet 8-13-93 Date Signature of certifying official Arkansas Historic Preservation Program State or Federal agency and bureau In my opinion, the property ____ meets ____ does not meet the National Register criteria. ____ See continuation sheet. Signature of commenting or other official Date State or Federal agency and bureau 5. National Park Service Certification _____ I, hereby certify that this property is: entered in the National Register ____ See continuation sheet. _ determined eligible for the National Register ____ See continuation sheet. determined not eligible for the National Register removed from the National Register ____ other (explain): _____ Signature of Keeper Date of Action 6. Function or Use Historic: Domestic Sub: Single Family Dwelling Sub: Single Family Dwelling · Current : Domestic

7. Description
Architectural Classification:
N/A
Other Description: <u>Plain Traditional</u>
Materials: foundation <u>Stone</u> roof <u>Asphalt</u> walls <u>Weatherboard</u> other <u>Brick</u>
Describe present and historic physical appearance. <u>X</u> See continuations sheet.
8. Statement of Significance Certifying official has considered the significance of this property in relation to other properties: Local
Applicable National Register Criteria: <u>C</u>
Criteria Considerations (Exceptions): <u>N/A</u>
Areas of Significance: Architecture
Period(s) of Significance: <u>c. 1895</u>
Significant Dates: <u>N/A</u>
Significant Person(s): <u>N/A</u>
Cultural Affiliation: N/A
Architect/Builder: <u>Unknown</u>
State significance of property and justify criteria criteria

State significance of property, and justify criteria, criteria considerations, and areas and periods of significance noted above. <u>X</u> See continuation sheet.

9. Major Bibliographical References							
<u>X</u> See continuation sheet.							
Previous documentation on file (NPS):							
<pre>preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested. previously listed in the National Register previously determined eligible by the National Register designated a National Historic Landmark recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey # recorded by Historic American Engineering Record #</pre>							
Primary Location of Additional Data:							
<pre>State historic preservation office Other state agency Federal agency Local government University Other Specify Repository:</pre>							
10. Geographical Data							
Acreage of Property: <u>Less than one</u>							
UTM References: Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing							
A <u>15</u> <u>533460</u> <u>3973350</u> B C D D							
See continuation sheet.							
Verbal Boundary Description: See continuation sheet.							

The property is a rectangular parcel whose northwest corner is 20 feet directly northwest of the northwest corner of the foundation of the house and whose southeast corner is 20 feet directly southeast of the southeast corner of the foundation of the house.

Boundary Justification: ____ See continuation sheet.

This boundary includes the house and all of the property historically associated with this resource that retains its integrity.

11. Form Prepared By	===
Name/Title: Patrick Zollner, National Register Historian	
Organization: Arkansas Historic Preservation_Program Date: 08/12/93	
Street & Number: <u>323 Center, 1600 Tower Bldg.</u> Telephone: <u>(501) 324-9880</u>	
City or Town: <u>Little Rock</u> State: <u>AR</u> ZIP: <u>72201</u>	

1000

Contraction of the Contraction

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number _____ Page ____

Description

The Vinie McCall House is a one-and-a-half story, wood-frame residence constructed c. 1895 in the Plain Traditional style. Stone piers support the frame walls, which are covered with white-painted, lapped weatherboard. The ell-shaped house is covered by a composition-shingled gable roof with a large, central cross gable on the front elevation. There is one central interior brick chimney.

A pleasing form is created on the front, or western, elevation by the substantial one-story hipped-roof porch, which emanates from the sill of the paired one-over-one attic windows in the cross gable. This porch is supported by five turned columns, three across the front, and is adorned by a delicate turned-spindle frieze. Underneath, the current porch floor is poured concrete. The building plan incorporates the dual entrance, or "duple" form that is commonly found in rural and small town housing in Arkansas. The single-leaf wood doors contain a three-pane upper light and are symmetrically positioned. Otherwise, the front elevation is fenestrated by two one-over-one double-hung windows (currently, an aftermarket muntin has been glued over the panes to somewhat give the impression of a six-over-six sash configuration), which flank the central porch.

The northern elevation consists of a single one-over-one double-hung window placed in the center of the first story, and a pair of identical windows in the gable end. A later, drop-sided, shed-roof addition extends to the north from the rear ell.

The rear, or eastern, elevation is comprised of two one-over-one double-hung windows on each floor and an inset porch on both elevation of the rear ell at the southeast corner. This ell was later enclosed by ten six-over-six double-hung windows over a short wall sheathed with false-bevel novelty siding.

A pair of six-over-six double-hung windows illuminate the first-story of the southern elevation, while a somewhat smaller pair of one-over-one double-hung windows fenestrate the upper story.

The interior was not viewed.

Located on Spring Street in Marshall, the Vinie McCall House is in good condition.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number _____ Page _____

Significance

Other that it was the home of Vinie McCall, nothing is currently known about the history of this residence. Despite this lack of historical documentation, the Vinie McCall House is a fine representative of Marshall's diverse architectural record and an exemplary example of its building type - a gable-roofed, ell-shaped Plain Traditional residence with dual front entrances. This building is locally significant under Criterion C, however, because it reflects the local builder's attempt to achieve a more pleasing visual aesthetic from this basic form by employing a front-facing cross gable and a Folk Victorian porch.









